年四月一日起生效，而董事會已於同日批

准有關變動。本集團已追溯採納該修訂，有

關本集團會計政策變動對本年度及過往年

度業績之影響按於綜合損益及其他全面收

益表列示之項目劃分如下：

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO
HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

Summary of the effect of changes in accounting policies
of investment properties

To better reflect the value of investment properties held by
the Group, enhance the comparability of financial information
with the peers, assist the Company’s management and
investors to keep abreast of the financial condition of
the Group on a timely basis, the Group has changed the
accounting policies for investment properties from the cost
model to the fair value model with effect from 1 April 2019
and the board of directors approved such changes on the same
date. The Group has adopted this amendment retrospectively
and the effect of the changes in the Group’s accounting
policies on the results for the current and preceding years by
line items presented on the consolidated statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income is as follows:

2018
(originally

stated)

2018
Effect

of restatement
2018

(restated)
二零一八年
（原列）

二零一八年
重列影響

二零一八年
（經重列）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenue from contracts with customers 客戶合約收入 599,478 – 599,478
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (543,526) – (543,526)

Gross profit 毛利 55,952 – 55,952
Other income 其他收入 1,011 – 1,011
Other gains and losses 其他收益及虧損 (887) 254 (633)
Distribution and selling expenses 分銷及銷售開支 (15,075) – (15,075)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (13,942) 60 (13,882)
Impairment losses under expected credit

loss model, net of reversal
預期信貸虧損模型下之
減值虧損，扣除撥回 (2,328) – (2,328)

Finance costs 財務成本 (6,594) – (6,594)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

120 Jiyi Household International Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2019

2018
(originally

stated)

2018
Effect

of restatement
2018

(restated)
二零一八年
（原列）

二零一八年
重列影響

二零一八年
（經重列）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 18,137 314 18,451
Income tax expenses 所得稅開支 (6,064) (95) (6,159)

Profit for the year 年內溢利 12,073 219 12,292

Other comprehensive income (expense): 其他全面收益（開支）：
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or

loss:
將不會重新分類至損益之項目：

Gain on revaluation upon transfer from
property, plant and equipment and prepaid
lease payments to investment properties,
net of related deferred tax

自物業、廠房及設備以及預付
租賃款項轉撥至投資物業時之
重估收益，扣除有關遞延稅項

– 3,695 3,695

Item that may be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss:

其後可能重新分類至損益之
項目：

Exchange differences arising from translation
of foreign operations

換算海外業務所產生之
匯兌差額 (593) – (593)

Other comprehensive (expense) income for
the year, net of income tax

年內其他全面（開支）收益，
扣除所得稅 (593) 3,695 3,102

Total comprehensive income for the year 年內全面收益總額 11,480 3,914 15,394

2. 應用新訂香港財務報告準則（「香港財
務報告準則」）及其修訂本（續）

投資物業會計政策變動之影響概要（續）

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO
HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

Summary of the effect of changes in accounting policies

of investment properties (Continued)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

121集一家居國際控股有限公司
二零一九年年報

2. 應用新訂香港財務報告準則（「香港財
務報告準則」）及其修訂本（續）

投資物業會計政策變動之影響概要（續）

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO
HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

Summary of the effect of changes in accounting policies

of investment properties (Continued)

2019
(Recognition

of investment
properties

using
cost model)

2019
Effect of

change in
accounting

policy

2019
(Recognition

of investment
properties

using
fair value

model)
二零一九年
（使用成本
模型確認
投資物業）

二零一九年
會計政策
變動影響

二零一九年
（使用公平值

模型確認
投資物業）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(audited)
（經審核）

Revenue from contracts with customers 客戶合約收入 573,675 – 573,675
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (496,787) – (496,787)

Gross profit 毛利 76,888 – 76,888
Other income 其他收入 8,114 – 8,114
Other gains and losses 其他收益及虧損 (383) 1,298 915
Distribution and selling expenses 分銷及銷售開支 (13,123) – (13,123)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (21,589) 160 (21,429)
Impairment losses under expected credit

loss model, net of reversal
預期信貸虧損模型下之
減值虧損，扣除撥回 (18,272) – (18,272)

Finance costs 財務成本 (16,364) – (16,364)

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 15,271 1,458 16,729
Income tax expenses 所得稅開支 (3,373) (286) (3,659)

Profit for the year 年內溢利 11,898 1,172 13,070

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

122 Jiyi Household International Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2019

2019
(Recognition

of investment
properties

using
cost model)

2019
Effect of

change in
accounting

policy

2019
(Recognition

of investment
properties

using
fair value

model)
二零一九年
（使用成本
模型確認
投資物業）

二零一九年
會計政策
變動影響

二零一九年
（使用公平值

模型確認
投資物業）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(audited)
（經審核）

Other comprehensive income: 其他全面收益：
Item that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss:
將不會重新分類至損益之項目：

Gain on revaluation upon transfer from
property, plant and equipment and
right-of-use assets to investment properties,
net of related deferred tax

自物業、廠房及設備以及使用權
資產轉撥至投資物業時之重估

收益，扣除有關遞延稅項 – 22,590 22,590

Item that may be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss:

其後可能重新分類至損益之
項目：

Exchange differences arising from translation
of foreign operations

換算海外業務所產生之匯兌差額
(493) – (493)

Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of income tax

年內其他全面收益，扣除所得稅
(493) 22,590 22,097

Total comprehensive income for the year 年內全面收益總額 11,405 23,762 35,167

2. 應用新訂香港財務報告準則（「香港財
務報告準則」）及其修訂本（續）

投資物業會計政策變動之影響概要（續）

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO
HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

Summary of the effect of changes in accounting policies

of investment properties (Continued)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

123集一家居國際控股有限公司
二零一九年年報

2. 應用新訂香港財務報告準則（「香港財
務報告準則」）及其修訂本（續）

投資物業會計政策變動之影響概要（續）

上文所述有關每股基本及攤薄盈利之會計

政策變動之影響如下：

於二零一八年一月一日，本集團並無持有投資

物業及上文所述之會計政策變動並無影響本集

團於二零一八年一月一日之綜合財務狀況表呈

列之任何項目，因此，並無呈列於二零一八年一

月一日之綜合財務狀況表。

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO